Form PTO-1595 RECOF	2-13-2005 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMU.S. Patent and Tradema	
(Rev. 10/02)	U.S. Patent and Tradema	ırk C
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	103136417 · ·	,
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents &	103139	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Chandra BONTU Kuang Tsan WU	Name: Nortel Networks Limited	
Maurice O'SULLIVAN		_
Kim ROBERTS Han SUN	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	<u>- </u>	
· —		
AssignmentMerger	Street Address: 2351 Boulevard Alred-Nobel	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	Quebec.	
	Canada City: St. Laurent State: Zip:H4S 2	Α9
	City. Ot. Eduloit. State: 21p.11.0 2	
Execution Date: November 11, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	7
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution date of the application is: 06/	12/2
A. Patent Application No.(s)	I and the second	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No	
		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	e 6. Total number of applications and patents involv	ed:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		ed:
	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	ed:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP		ed:
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
City: Montreal State:Zip: H3A 2Y3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
City: Montreal State:Zip: H3A 2Y3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
City: Montreal Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Quebec, CANADA State: Zip: H3A 2Y3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Quebec, CANADA State: Zip: H3A 2Y3 DO NOT U: 9. Signature.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: 19-5113 SE THIS SPACE	nt
City: Montreal Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ogilvy Renault LLP Internal Address: Suite 1600 Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Quebec, CANADA State: Zip: H3A 2Y3	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts	nt

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 017327 FRAME: 0688

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I(we) the undersigned, whose full post office address(es) is(are) listed below my(our) name(s), do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED

(hereinafter "Nortel"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, whose full post office address is:

> 2351 Boulevard Alfred-Nobel St. Laurent, Quebec Canada, H4S 2A9

all their right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the invention relating to:

POLARIZATION COMPENSATION IN A COHERENT OPTICAL RECEIVER

as described in an application for letters patent filed concurrently herewith, as well as all rights and privileges including priority rights arising from the aforesaid application and corresponding applications in other countries, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and all the rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said invention.

I (We) undertake without charges to Nortel but at its request and expense to execute all documents, take all oaths and do all reasonable acts to enable Nortel, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to procure and maintain patent or any other intellectual property protection for said invention in any and all countries and to vest title thereto to Nortel, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize(s) the firm of OGILVY RENAULT whose full office address is 1981 McGill College Avenue, Suite 1600, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 2Y3 to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.

1606-18 Deerfield Drive

Nepean, Ontario

K2G 4L1

Nov. il , 2005

Prejian Wu

DOCSOTT: 434134\I

PATENT REEL: 017327 FRAME: 0689

0.00	
280'e-	Nov 1/ Zays
	Insert Date
24 Julian Avenue	
Ottawa, Ontario	
K1Y 0S5 /	
Witness Signature	Witness Name (Print)
	vialess ivalie (i filit)
	Nov 11 2005 Insert Date
10 Mission Inn Grove	
Nepean, Ontario	
K2R 1C6	
Witness Signature	AM. Lever Witness Name (Print)
110-A Valleystream Drive Nepean, Ontario	Mov. 11 th , 2005 Insert Date
K2H 9E1	
Witness Signature	Witness Name (Print)
Mirang-Tran Wu Kuang Tsan Wi	Nov. 11, 2005
99 Hansen Avenue	
Kanata, Ontario	
K2K 2M2	
,	
Witness Signature	Witness Name (Print)

RECORDED: 12/06/2005

PATENT REEL: 017327 FRAME: 0690